

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIVIL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE

CO 2305 of 2023
with
IA No.CAN 1 of 2024

Suraj Sur
Vs.
Deb Kumar Sur & Ors.

Mr. Anit Kumar Rakshit
Mr. Ayanabha Bhattacharyya
Ms. Dipanwita Ganguly
Mr. Subham Rakshit
... For the applicant/petitioner

Mr. Somdev Ash
... For the opposite parties

In re: CAN 1 of 2024

1. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the applicant/petitioner submits that the opposite party no.4 died on 2nd May, 2024 leaving behind his mother Smt. Malati Sur who is not a partner and prays for expunging the name of the opposite party no.4.
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of all the opposite parties submits, inter alia, that the opposite party no.4 died.
3. In such circumstances, name of the opposite party no.4 be expunged from the cause title of the revisional application.
4. Department is directed to do the needful.
5. Accordingly, CAN 1 of 2024 stands disposed of.

In re: CO 2305 of 2023

6. Petitioner is directed to supply a copy of the revisional application with all its annexures upon the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the opposite parties.

7. Liberty is given to the opposite parties to file affidavit-in-opposition within two weeks from date of receipt of the copy of the revisional application and reply thereto, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.

8. Let this matter appear in the list under the heading “Contested Application” one week after the ensuing Christmas vacation.

(Bibhas Ranjan De, J.)